DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 09/29/2011 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 345104 09/15/2011 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC 509 W GANNON AVE** ZEBULON, NC 27597 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance. 483.35(i) FOOD PROCURE, F 371 F 371 STORE/PREPARE/SERVE - SANITARY Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the The facility must provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions (1) Procure food from sources approved or set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because considered satisfactory by Federal, State or local it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. authorities: and (2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food F371 under sanitary conditions Dry storage items in the nutritional 10/11/11 services department that were not dated were discarded. Refrigerator items in the nutritional services department that were not dated This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced were discarded. Freezer items in the nutritional services department Based on 1 of 2 observations, record review, and that were not properly sealed were staff interviews, the facility failed to ensure dry discarded. Vents in the nutritional storage items were dated after unsealing 10 of 10 services department were cleaned. spice bottles, 1 of 1 of unsealed containers of Air conditioning / heating duct in beef bouillon, 1 of 1 bottles of unsealed the nutritional services department Worcestershire sauce, 1 of 1 bottles of unsealed was sealed. sweet and sour sauce, 2 of 2 containers of corn Nutritional Services Manager was flakes and rice crispy's cereal undated after provided a one to one in-service unsealing from the original package and 1 of 3 regarding dating of dry and unsealed cake mixes. The facility failed to ensure refrigerated items, proper sealing of refrigerated items were dated after unsealing 1 of freezer items and completing 1 jars of refrigerated mustard and ensuring 3 of 3 maintenance requests forms for sour cream containers were disposed of by " the maintenance needs including but best used by date " (8/22/11). The facility failed not limited to dirty vents and to ensure sealing of items in the freezer such as 1/2 box of individual turkey patties. The facility exposed ducts. also failed to ensure 4 of 4 vents were free of 3. Nutritional Services Staff Members black matter and 1 of 1 air conditioning/heating were provided an in-service

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

ducts was free of exposed pink insulation. The

yogurt ready for serving at minimum of 41°

Fahrenheit (F) or lower. The findings include:

facility also failed to maintain the 1 of 1 bowls of

Admenistrator

regarding dating of dry and

freezer items and completing

maintenance requests forms for maintenance needs including but not limited to dirty vents and

refrigerated items, proper sealing of

10/05/1

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the Institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345104	B. WIN	1G		09/15/2011		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		of correction to by the conclusions the plan of the plan of the plan of the plan of three orage vices ored and the ment are freezer vices taled; vices tin the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded or the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded or the ment are quests eded or the ment are quests eded. In the ment are quests eded or the ment are quests eded and ment are quests entry the ment are questions entry the	10/11/11		

PRINTED: 09/29/2011 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 345104 09/15/2011 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE **GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC** ZEBULON, NC 27597 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) This Plan of Correction is the center's credible F 371 Continued From page 2 F 371 allegation of compliance. 1 14 oz. container of ground cumin Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction 1 5 oz. container of garlic salt 1 14 oz. container of ground cumin does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions 1 5 oz. container of garlic salt set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of 1 16 oz container or beef bouillon correction is prepared and/or executed solely because 1 1 gal. container of sweet and sour sauce it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. 1 1 gal. container of Worcestershire sauce duct in the nutritional services 10/11/11 On 9/13/11 at 2:15 pm observations revealed of department are sealed and all the above unsealed items were dated 9/1/11 & maintenance requests forms are 9/18/11 and the unsealed beef bouillon was dated completed as needed. 9/13/11. 4. Results of Nutritional Services Audits will be reviewed by the The dietary manager stated all of the above items Center's Performance Improvement were the same items observed 9/12/11. She Committee monthly for three stated she used her invoices to date the items that were found undated yesterday. The months for analysis and further recommendations. After three manager revealed she threw away the unsealed and undated sweet and sour sauce and the cake months, the Performance mix. Improvement Committee will determine the frequency of the need

An interview on 9/13/11 at 3:00 pm with the dietary manager revealed all cooks are responsible for dating food items when they unseal them. The dietary manager indicated she checks all food products daily except the weekends for dating of all unsealed food items. The manager stated on the weekend the assistant dietary manager checks for dating of unsealed food items.

An interview with the Administrator on 9/15/11 at 10:59 am revealed he expected all unsealed food products be dated. He revealed this problem would be corrected immediately.

2. Observations of cooler # 1 on 9/12/11 at 2:51 pm revealed 2 sealed 2. 5 pound containers of

for further auditing and will

as needed.

continue to make recommendations

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345104	B. WIN	G	-	● 09/15/2011		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	Continued From page 3 sour cream dated "best used by 8/22/11." There was one additional 2.5 lb. unsealed container of sour cream with "best used by 8/22/11." On 9/13/11 at 3:21 pm the manager stated she received the 3 containers of sour cream from her supplier with the date "best used by 8/22/11." The manager indicated all 3 containers of sour cream were thrown away yesterday. Observations of the cooler # 1 on 9/13/11 at 3:22 pm revealed the 3 containers of sour cream were no longer in the cooler. In cooler # 2 on 9/12/11 at 2:55 pm observations revealed an unsealed, partially dated jar of mustard indicating 11/18 (no year). On 9/13/11 at 3:20 pm the manager revealed she revealed the partially dated jar of mustard		F	371				
	Observed yesterday was Observations of cooler revealed the open, par container was gone. An interview with the A 10:59 am revealed he to be discarded by the further revealed all unsineeded to be dated what was a further observations revealed on a prepared 1/2 cup yogurt with a to Observations revealed yogurt cool until it was	as thrown away. r # 2 on 9/13/11 at 3:22 pm rtially dated mustard administrator on 9/15/11 at expected all food products " use by date. " He sealed refrigerated items hen unsealed. s on 9/13/11 at 11:47 am d dessert tray a bowl with emperature of 43.6° F.						

OLITERO I OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SER		MEDICAID SEKVICES				OWR M	O. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ultipl Lding	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345104	B. WIN	IG		09/15/2011		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N CARE OF ZEBULON IN	NC .		50	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 W GANNON AVE EBULON, NC 27597			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	Continued From page staff. During an interview w 9/13/11 at 11:48 am s sitting out on the dess was responsible main 41° F. The Administrator indiam that he expected a temperature of 41° F at 4. Observations of the 11:47 am revealed at unsealed turkey pattie. On 9/13/11 at 3:20 pm box of unsealed, frozefull. The dietary director freezer and threw the con 9/13/11 at 3:00 pm conducted with the dietall cooks were responsiat the time they unsealed he that are unsealed to be action plan was alread problem.	ith the dietary manager at he stated yogurt had been ert tray and the dietary aide taining cool temperature of cated on 9/15/11 at 10:59 all dairy products to stored a at all times. If reezer # 1 on 9/12/11 at 10:59 at 11 at 10:59 at 12/11 at 10:59 at 12/11 at 10:59 at 12/11 at 10:59 at 12/11 at 10:59 at 12/12 full of frozen, s. In observations revealed the in turkey patties was 1/2 or pulled the box out of the frozen turkey patties away. In an interview was attary manager. She stated sible for dating food items at them. Indiministrator on 9/15/11 at 12/15/11 at 13/15/11 at 14/15/11		371		DE RUALE.		
	conducted. The duct v	vork was located over the g area and over clean, dry s, 10 feet from the steam						

PRINTED: 09/29/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345104	B. WiN	IG		09/15/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	insulation had two cut the duct work. One ar along the left edge. T pink insulation with tw long by 1 inch wide at duct work. An interview with the at 3:21 pm revealed s Maintenance Director had not fixed exposed An interview was cone Maintenance on 9/14/ Maintenance Director about the insulation e 9/13/11 at 5:00 pm. H loose insulation with dupm. He stated staff either maintenance request or the nurse 's station An additional interview Maintenance on 9/14/ pink insulation in the lit. An interview with the lit. An interview with the lit. An interview with the lit.	tout areas on the underside ea had exposed pink fibers the other area had exposed to areas measuring 2 inches and hanging down from the dietary manager on 9/13/11 whe had spoken with the several days ago and he is insulation. I ducted with Director of the revealed he did not know exposed in the kitchen until e stated he pulled down the ealed the edges exposing and tape on 9/13/11 at 5:30 with the Director of the at the receptionist's desk in maintenance log. I with the Director of the insulation could not have be long because the kitchen ection about a week ago, ot aware of the insulation	L.	371			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: PQQ211

Facility ID: 923220

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7



STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345104	B. WIN	G		09/15/2011		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	vents on the side of the half-dollar size area of the vents. Observations on 9/15, vents were in the sam observed on 9/14/11, stated she was "going now." An interview with the	am observations of the 4	I.	371				

PRINTED: 10/11/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345104	B. WI		V. 100 POLIZINO V.	10/06/2011		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/0	10120 11	
GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC				509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
SS=D	Cooking facilities ar with 9.2.3. 19.3.2 This STANDARD is 42 CFR 483.70(a) By observation on 1 the facility's cooking accordance with NF and Fire Protection Operations. Specific findings inceach side of the kitcurned in the horizon on the top and botton NFPA 101 LIFE SAIMedical gas storage protected in accorda Standards for Health (a) Oxygen storage 3,000 cu.ft. are encl separation. (b) Locations for sup 3,000 cu.ft. are vent 4.3.1.1.2, 19.3.2.4 This STANDARD is 42 CFR 483.70(a) By observation on 1 the oxygen storage	onot met as evidenced by: 0/6/11 at approximately noon system was not protected in PA 96 - Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking stude; there were two grills on the exhaust hood system at position and paper clips of all grills. FETY CODE STANDARD and administration areas are ance with NFPA 99, an Care Facilities.	Ko	069	Preparation and for execution of the plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the proof the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correct is prepared/and or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. K 069 A. An outside vendor was contact replace all the filters and positione them appropriately without paper of in the exhaust hood system in account NFPA 96 — Ventilation Contributer Protection of Commercial Configurations. B. The Director of Plant Operation in spect and ensure weekly for first and monthly there after that all filter in proper position. C. Future compliance will be ass facility Preventive Maintenance proper position. Preventive Maintenance log were viewed by the facility Performant Improvement Committee monthly three months to ensure compliance	ent content of the co	10/19/11	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	- 1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345104	8. WI	B, WNG			E12044	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GUARDIAN CARE OF ZEBULON INC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 509 W GANNON AVE ZEBULON, NC 27597					
(X·l) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 076	findings include; A. Full and empty of together. If stored we empty cylinders shadesignated (with sign Empty cylinders shadesignated) (NFPA 99 storage) B. The H tanks wer Provisions shall be a to protect cylinders.	oxygen cylinders were stored within the same enclosure, all be segregated and inage) from full cylinders. all be marked to avoid if a full cylinder is needed 4-3.5.2.2b(2)] (oxygen bulk e gang chained together. made for racks or fastenings from accidental damage or 99 4-3.1.1.2 a(3)] (oxygen	KO	776	Preparation and /or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the prove of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared/and or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. K 076 A. Full and empty oxygen cylinder been separated in two different rack have the designated signage. The two are separated form each other to avoid confusion. B. The H tanks that were gang chat together have been separated with two different chains to secure them individed. C. Facility staff are in-serviced on storage of full and empty oxygen cylinder to any oxygen storage area and tank to ensure compliance. E. Inspection findings will be reviet the facility Performance Improvement Committee monthly for three months ensure compliance.	te rider at on as have s and ro racks oid ined wo vidually. proper linders. s will s weekly wow weekly weekly wow weekly will weekly work or weekly with the received by an an arm of the received by a subject to the received by a subj	10/19/11	